
                          
  MUNICIPAL CORPORATION SHIMLA. 

                                    (EU funded Project) 
 

          E-Procurement Notice 

      SHORT TERM INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)                                                                           

Commissioner M.C Shimla invites the online bids on item rate, in electronic tendering system , in 

single cover system for the under mentioned works from the eligible and approved contractors / firms 

registered with HPPWD / HPIPH department . 

 

S.No. Name of work Estimated Cost EMD Cost of 

tender 

Eligible class 

of 

Contractors 

    1 P/F Pre Fabricated Faecal Sludge 

Treatment Plant (FSTP) including 

civil work along with site 

development at Bangala Colony 

Totu Shimla complete. 

Rs.34,07,601/-

only 

Rs70,000/-

Only 

Rs2,500/-

only 

A,B,C 

1. Availability of Bid Document and mode of submission :-The Bid document is available online 

and bid should be submitted in online mode on website:https://hptenders.gov.in 

 

2. Bidder would be required to register in the web-site which is free of cost. For submission of 

bids, the bidder is required to Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) from one of authorised 

Certifying Authorities (CA). Aspiring bidders who have not obtained the used ID and password 

for participating in e-tendering in Municipal Corporation Shimla may obtain the same from the 

website: https://hptenders.gov.in Digital Signature is mandatory to participate in the e-

tendering. Bidders already possessing the digital signature issued from authorised CAs can use 

the same in this tender. 

�. Key Dates:- 

 Date of Online Publication 07.05.2016.          5.00 P.M 

� Document Download Start and End 

Date 

07.05.2016          5.00 P.M 

21.05.2016          5.00P.M 

� Bid submission Start and End Date   07.05.2016        5.00 PM 

 21 .05.2016        5.00 PM 

� Physical Submission of EMD and Cost 

of Tender 

  23.05.2016       11.00 AM 

� Date of Technical Bid opening, 

evaluation of Technical Bid followed by 

opening of financial Bid. 

  23.05.2016      3.30 PM 

 

 

 



 

4. Tender Details;- 

 

The Tender Documents shall be uploaded online in SINGLE cover:- 

 

Cover shall contain scanned copies of all “Technical Documents/ Elibility information 

AND shall contain “BOQ/ Financial Bid” where contractor will quote his offer for each item. 

5 Submission of original Documents:-  

 

The bidders are required to submit (a) Original demand draft towards the cost of bid 

document and (b) Original bid security / Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) and other Technical 

Documents in O/O Commissioner M.C Shimla H.P as specified in Key dates on Tender Opening 

date, failing which the bids will be declared non-responsive. 

 

    6. BID OPENING DETAILS:- 

 

The bids shall be opened on 23.05.2016.at 3.30 P.M in the o/o Commissioner M.C 

Shimla by the authorised officer. In their interest the tenderer are advised to be present along 

with original documents at the time of opening of tenders. If the office happens to be closed on 

the date of opening of bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the 

same time and venue. 

 

7.  The bids for the work shall remain valid for acceptance for a period not   less than 120 

days after the deadline date of bid submission. 

 

8. Other details can be seen in the bidding documents. The officer inviting tender shall not 

be held liable for any delays due to system failure beyond its control. Even though the system 

will attempt to notify the bidder of any ibid updates, the Employer shall not be liable for any 

information not received by the bidder. It is the bidder’s responsibility to verify the website for 

latest information related to the tender. 

 

9.  The tender documents will be issued to only those firms / contractors (a) Who possess 

valid H.P Sales Tax Registration under H.P General Sales Act, 1968 (b) Who possess latest tax 

clearance certificate issued by the excise and taxation Department (H.P) and who posses EPF 

No. 

10. The contractor must give the copy of enlistment, sales tax no. and photocopy of 

individual PAN NO. alloted to them with their application at the time of applying for tender 

documents . Application will not be entertained without aforesaid documents. 

 

Assistant Commissioner 

M.C Shimla-01 

   Endst.No.MCS/EU/2016                      Dated. 

   

 

 

 

 



Material & other specifications of

 

(Bio Gas Digester, Stabilization Reactor, 

Reactor+ Anaerobic Filter, Septage Feeding Tank)
  

S. No. Name of the Main Raw Material

1 Polyflex Unsaturated Polyester Resins

2 Polyflex Polyester Resin Gelcoat

3 Glass Fibre Mats 

  

There are 6 layers of Fibremat used to produce the walls of the F

layer of Gelcoat, 6 layers of fibre mat and 7 layers of resin produce a wall thickness of 6 to 7 mm. Please 

find below the layer structure of the FRP wall.

  

 

 

 

SL NO  NAME OF  PREFAB UNIT

1. Bio Gas Digester 

2. Stabilization Reactor 

3. Integrated Settler + Anaerobic Baffle 

Reactor+ Anaerobic Filter

4. Septage Feeding Tank

 

Further details regarding drawings and other information you may contact the Project

Project, MC Shimla 

specifications of Prefab units:  

(Bio Gas Digester, Stabilization Reactor, Integrated Settler + Anaerobic Baffle 

Reactor+ Anaerobic Filter, Septage Feeding Tank)                                                                                                                             

Name of the Main Raw Material Specification / Description

Unsaturated Polyester Resins Polyflex GR 200 - 20D

Polyflex Polyester Resin Gelcoat Polyflex GR 200 - 20D GC

CSM 450-P 

There are 6 layers of Fibremat used to produce the walls of the Fibre Reinforced 

layer of Gelcoat, 6 layers of fibre mat and 7 layers of resin produce a wall thickness of 6 to 7 mm. Please 

find below the layer structure of the FRP wall. 

 

NAME OF  PREFAB UNIT UNIT 

m
3
 

 m
3
 

Integrated Settler + Anaerobic Baffle 

Reactor+ Anaerobic Filter 

No. of  chamber 

Septage Feeding Tank m
3
 

Further details regarding drawings and other information you may contact the Project

Settler + Anaerobic Baffle 

                                                                                                                             

Specification / Description 

20D 

20D GC 

einforced Plastic (FRP) tanks. One 

layer of Gelcoat, 6 layers of fibre mat and 7 layers of resin produce a wall thickness of 6 to 7 mm. Please 

VALUE 

6 

13 

2+3+3 

3.6 

Further details regarding drawings and other information you may contact the Project Manager, EU 


